} BUT SEEK FIRST HIS KINGDOM AND HIS

IGHTEOUSNESS

WINTER WORKSHOP 2025

JANUARY 2-5, 2025 * WESTIN NORTHWEST ¢ 400 PARK BLVD., ITSACA, IL 60143



THURSDAY, JANUARY 2ND, 2025
OVERSEERS DISCIPLING TIME
(BY INVITATION ONLY)

LOCATION: BARRINGTON ROOM
ATTIRE: CASUAL
MC: DR. JOHN & EMMA CAUSEY

3:00PM
3:10PM
3:15PM
3:30PM
3:40PM
4:10PM
4:20PM
4:55PM
5:00PM

SINGING
WELCOME & PRAYER

GOOD NEWS BY CHURCH/SUPER REGION
GIFT PRESENTATION FOR OVERSEERS
CHARGE: “THE CITY OF RIGHTEOUSNESS”
RESPONSE

COMMUNION PRAYER

CLOSING REMARKS

CLOSING P

JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS
MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER
JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER
DR. JOHN A. CAUSEY 11l

CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS

AJ & CL PENEDO

JAY & BARB SHELBRACK

JAY & BARB SHELBRACK

OVERSEERS DINNER AND OUTING
(BY INVITATION ONLY)

6:00-9:00PM



MONTANO

F, AND INTERNS)

1:00PM SINGING

1:15PM WELCOME JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER

1:20PM PRAYER AJ & CL PENEDO

1:25PM SONG

1:30PM SERMON: RECKONED WITH RIGHTEOUSNESS VICTOR & MARLYN MONTANO

2:05PM RESPONSE JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS

2:10PM FELLOWSHIP BREAK

2:20PM SONG

2:25PM SERMONETTES
FOUNDATION OF RIGHTEOUSNESS GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA
ESTABLISHED THROUGH RIGHTEOUSNESS MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER
ADMINISTER RIGHTEOUSNESS CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS
REWARDED FOR RIGHTEOUSNESS IVAN ELSENER & PATRICIA YADAO

2:45PM CLOSING REMARKS % BARB S

LAY & BA

“BUT SEEK FIRST HIS KINGDOM AND
HIS RIGHTEOUSNESS AND ALL THESE
THINGS WILL BE GIVEN AS WELL.”
-MATTHEW 6:33



MC: JACKSON SAY

7:30PM SINGING

7:45PM WELCOME

7:50PM PRAYER PETER & LORI' JO

7:55PM SONG CHRIS RYLEY

8:00PM SERMON: TIMELESSNESS OF RIGHTEOUSNESS JACKSON SAYLER

8:30PM RESPONSE DANNY & TAYLOR GARNER
8:35PM BIBLE TALK SKIT JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER
9:00PM CLOSING REMARKS CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS

KINGDOM NIGHT OF WORSHIP
(SINGLES, CAMPUS, TEENS)

LOCATION: LAKESIDE PAVILION
ATTIRE: CONCERT CASUAL
MC: CHRISTIAN ORTEGA

9:30PM FELLOWSHIP
10:00PM SONGS
10:10PM MC WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION OF SET LIST CHRISTIAN ORTEGA

“JIREH” TEYARI SELLERS

“WAY MAKER” SHAUNDAL TILLMAN

“NEVER WOULD'’VE MADE IT” SHAUNDAL TILLMAN

“HERE | AM TO WORSHIP” CHRIS RYLEY

“HOW GREAT IS OUR GOD” CHRIS RYLEY

“SMILE” ANTONIO CROSSLEY
10:40PM PERFORMANCES DAVID HERNANDEZ

SHAUNDAL TILLMAN
ANTONIO CROSSLEY
11:30PM CLOSE CHRISTIAN ORTEGA



MC: DANNY GARNER

10:00AM  SINGING
10:10AM  WELCOME GERARDO LUNA
10:15AM  PRAYER FABIAN CHAGOLLA
10:20AM  SONG
10:25AM  SERMON: JESUS’ RIGHTEOUSNESS IVAN ELSENER & DANNY GARNER
11:05AM  RESPONSE JACKSON SAYLER
11:10AM  SONG
11:15AM  SERMONETTES
RIGHTEOUS FOR THE RIGHT REASONS MARVELL HOLDER
RIGHTEOUS LORDSHIP VICTOR MONTANO
RIGHTEOUS TRUST CHASE HARNESS
RIGHTEOUS EXAMINATION MAURICE SMITH
RIGHTEOUS DISCIPLESHIP JOHNNY DROBLAS
11:55AM  CLOSING REMARKS JAY SHELBRACK
WOMEN'’S SESSION
LOCATION: ABRICOT BALLROOM e
ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL R
MC: TAYLOR GARNER
10:00AM  SINGING
10:10AM  WELCOME COURTNEY BARNETT &
CANDICE SHELBRACK
10:15AM  PRAYER VICKY CHAGOLLA
10:20AM  SONG
10:25AM  SERMON: WHAT WOMEN WANT - MARLYN MONTANO & TAYLOR GARNER
RIGHTEOUSNESS!
11:05AM  RESPONSE ASHLEY CAMPBELL
11:10AM  SONG
11:15AM  SERMONETTES: WOMEN WANT...
TO BE HEALTHY! ALEXYS HOLDER
TO BE FREE! DEBORAH DROBLAS
TO HAVE GREAT FRIENDSHIPS! JESSI BROWER
11:30AM  FELLOWSHIP BREAK
11:40AM  LIVE FAMING FOR GOD EMMA CAUSEY & ALEXIS LUNA
12:00PM  CLOSING REMARKS BARB SHELBRACK



2:00PM
2:10PM
2:15PM
2:20PM
2:25PM
3:00PM
3:10PM
3:15PM

3:55PM

SINGING

WELCOME

PRAYER

SONG

SERMON: RIGHTEOUS REVOLUTIONARIES

RESPONSE

SONG

SERMONETTES:
RIGHTEOUS RESPONSIBILITY
RIGHTEOUS... NOT BY YOU
RIGHTEOUS RELATIONSHIPS
RIGHTEOUS REFUGE

RIGHTEOUS RESOLVE
CLOSING REMARKS

SINGLES SESSION

LOCATION: LAKESHORE BALLROOM
ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL
MC: GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA

2:00PM
2:10PM
2:15PM
2:20PM
2:25PM
3:00PM
3:10PM
3:15PM

3:55PM

SINGING

WELCOME

PRAYER

SONG

SERMON: PURSUIT OF RIGHTEOUSNESS

RESPONSE

SONG

SERMONETTES:
LIFESTYLE OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
FRUITS OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
SUSTAINED BY RIGHTEOUSNESS

SACRIFICES OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
CLOSING REMARKS

MAURICE & AZIA SMITH
LOUIS GARLAND & ALEYA HARRIS

MARVELL HOLDER
CALEB FERREE & KASEY CHRISTIANSEN

ANDREW PAGAN & JISELLE GISH
IVAN ELSENER & PATRICIA YADAO
JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS
THOMAS PHILLIPS &

HANNAH PENTECOST
JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER
MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER

WILLY COREA & ARACELY LARA
JUAN MENDOZA & JENNY TORRES

GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA
LOUIS THOMPSON & KRYSTAL WILSON

CHASE HARNESS & EMILY LESICH
TOBI OLADEJO & KATIE JYSTAD
CANDICE SHELBRACK & ANTHONY
MEHLBRECH
CHRISTIAN ORTEGA & KHADASIA ALKAUL
SIMEON PAWLETKI & NATALIE
CASTANO



LOCATION: GALLERY BALLROOM
ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL
MC: CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS

2:00PM
2:10PM
2:15PM
2:20PM
2:25PM
3:00PM

SINGING

WELCOME JAY & BARB SHELBRACK
PRAYER LEONARD & TANGIE MOODY
SONG

SERMON: CLOTHED IN RIGHTEOUSNESS CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS
RESPONSE PETER & LORI JORDAN

SONG

- SERMONETTES:

“BLESSED ARE THOSE WHO HUNGER
AND THIRST FOR RIGHTEOUSNESS,
FOR THEY WILL BE FILLED”
MATTHEW 5:6



LOCATIO

ATTIRE: CONCE
MC: CHRIS & KERRI-S

7:00PM DESSERT BAR & FELLOWSHIP

8:00PM CONCERT: TRIBUTE TO LUTHER VANDROSS PETER & LORI JORDAN
9:30PM DANCING & DJ MILWAUKEE DJ
10:30PM CLOSE VICTOR & MARLYN MONTANO

“SURELY THE RIGHTEOUS WILL NEVER BE SHAKEN; THEY WILL BE
REMEMBERED FOREVER. THEY WILL HAVE NO FEAR OF BAD NEWS; THEIR
HEARTS ARE STEADFAST, TRUSTING IN THE LORD.” -PSALM 112:6-7

SATURDAY, JANUARY 4TH, 2025 S
TEEN EVENT W

LOCATION: TBA
ATTIRE: CASUAL
MC: JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS

6:00PM SNACKS & GAME OMAR RODRIGUEZ & BRENDA AVILA
7:00PM SERMON JOHNNY DROBLAS

7:30PM DGROUPS MEN/WOMEN

8:00PM TESTIMONY ACTIVITY THOMAS PHILLIPS

8:30PM VIRAL ACTIVITY OMAR RODRIGUEZ & BRENDA AVILA

9:00PM CLOSE THOMAS PHILLIPS



SUNDAY, JANUARY 5TH, 2025
CONGREGATIONAL SERVICE

LOCATION: GRAND BALLROOM
ATTIRE: SUNDAY BEST
MC: JAY & BARB SHELBRACK

9:30AM

10:00AM
10:20AM
10:25AM
10:40AM
10:50AM

11:20AM
11:30AM
11:40AM
11:45AM
11:55AM
12:05PM
12:45PM
12:55PM
1:10PM

1:15PM

PRESERVICE

SINGING

WELCOME

INTERNATIONAL PRAYER
ANNOUNCEMENTS
APPOINTMENTS

FELLOWSHIP BREAK

SINGING

COMMUNION

SPECIAL SONG - SATISFIED IN YOU

CON : P
SINGIN

SERMON: RIGHTEOUS FOR GENERATIONS
RESPONSE

BAPTISMS

CLOSING REMARKS

CLOSING SONG

3:00-4:00PM FINANCIAL PRESENTATION

GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA
CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS
MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER

BARB SHELBRACK
CAM & LALA SOLOMON

JAY SHELBRACK

IVAN ELSENER

JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS
DR. JOHN A. CAUSEY Il
MILWAUKEE-CHI CHOIR

AJ PENEDO



