

JANUARY 2-5, 2025 • WESTIN NORTHWEST • 400 PARK BLVD., ITSACA, IL 60143

### THURSDAY, JANUARY 2ND, 2025 OVERSEERS DISCIPLING TIME (BY INVITATION ONLY)

LOCATION: BARRINGTON ROOM ATTIRE: CASUAL MC: DR. JOHN & EMMA CAUSEY

3:00PM	SINGING
3:10PM	WELCOME & PRAYER
3:15PM	GOOD NEWS BY CHURCH/SUPER REGION
3:30PM	GIFT PRESENTATION FOR OVERSEERS
3:40PM	CHARGE: "THE CITY OF RIGHTEOUSNESS"
4:10PM	RESPONSE
4:20PM	COMMUNION PRAYER
4:55PM	CLOSING REMARKS
5:00PM	CLOSING PRAYER

JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER DR. JOHN A. CAUSEY III CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS AJ & CL PENEDO JAY & BARB SHELBRACK JAY & BARB SHELBRACK

OVERSEERS DINNER AND OUTING (BY INVITATION ONLY) 6:00-9:00PM

## FRIDAY, JANUARY 3RD, 2025 ALL-STAFF MEETING (CHURCH LEADERS, STAFF, AND INTERNS)

LOCATION: LAKESHORE BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: VICTOR & MARLYN MONTANO

1:00PM	SINGING	
1:15PM	WELCOME	JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER
1:20PM	PRAYER	AJ & CL PENEDO
1:25PM	SONG	
1:30PM	SERMON: RECKONED WITH RIGHTEOUSNESS	VICTOR & MARLYN MONTANO
2:05PM	RESPONSE	JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS
2:10PM	FELLOWSHIP BREAK	
2:20PM	SONG	
2:25PM	SERMONETTES	
	FOUNDATION OF RIGHTEOUSNESS	GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA
	ESTABLISHED THROUGH RIGHTEOUSNESS	MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER
	ADMINISTER RIGHTEOUSNESS	CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS
	REWARDED FOR RIGHTEOUSNESS	IVAN ELSENER & PATRICIA YADAO
2:45PM	CLOSING REMARKS	JAY & BARB SHELBRACK
2:50PM	D-GROUPS BY CHURCH FAMILY	

"BUT SEEK FIRST HIS KINGDOM AND HIS RIGHTEOUSNESS AND ALL THESE THINGS WILL BE GIVEN AS WELL." -MATTHEW 6:33 FRIDAY, JANUARY 3RD, 2025 BIBLE TALK LEADERS MEETING (WHOLE CHURCH)

LOCATION: ABRICOT BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER

7:30PM	SINGING	
7:45PM	WELCOME	
7:50PM	PRAYER	
7:55PM	SONG	
8:00PM	SERMON: TIMELESSNESS OF RIGHTEOUSNESS	
8:30PM	RESPONSE	
8:35PM	BIBLE TALK SKIT	
9:00PM	CLOSING REMARKS	

IVAN ELSENER & PATRICIA YADAO PETER & LORI JORDAN CHRIS RYLEY JACKSON SAYLER DANNY & TAYLOR GARNER JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS

### KINGDOM NIGHT OF WORSHIP (SINGLES, CAMPUS, TEENS)

#### LOCATION: LAKESIDE PAVILION ATTIRE: CONCERT CASUAL MC: CHRISTIAN ORTEGA

9:30PM	FELLOWSHIP	
10:00PM	SONGS	
10:10PM	MC WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION OF SET LIST	CHRISTIAN ORTEGA
	"JIREH"	TEYARI SELLERS
	"WAY MAKER"	SHAUNDAL TILLMAN
	"NEVER WOULD'VE MADE IT"	SHAUNDAL TILLMAN
	"HERE I AM TO WORSHIP"	CHRIS RYLEY
	"HOW GREAT IS OUR GOD"	CHRIS RYLEY
	"SMILE"	ANTONIO CROSSLEY
10:40PM	PERFORMANCES	DAVID HERNANDEZ
		SHAUNDAL TILLMAN
		ANTONIO CROSSLEY
11:30PM	CLOSE	CHRISTIAN ORTEGA

## SATURDAY, JANUARY 4TH, 2025 MEN'S SESSION

LOCATION: LAKESHORE BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: DANNY GARNER

10:00AM	SINGING
10:10AM	WELCOME
10:15AM	PRAYER
10:20AM	SONG
10:25AM	SERMON: JESUS' RIGHTEOUSNESS
11:05AM	RESPONSE
11:10AM	SONG
11:15AM	SERMONETTES
	RIGHTEOUS FOR THE RIGHT REASONS
	RIGHTEOUS LORDSHIP
	RIGHTEOUS TRUST
	<b>RIGHTEOUS EXAMINATION</b>
	RIGHTEOUS DISCIPLESHIP
11:55AM	CLOSING REMARKS

GERARDO LUNA FABIAN CHAGOLLA

IVAN ELSENER & DANNY GARNER JACKSON SAYLER

MARVELL HOLDER VICTOR MONTANO CHASE HARNESS MAURICE SMITH JOHNNY DROBLAS JAY SHELBRACK

### WOMEN'S SESSION

LOCATION: ABRICOT BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: TAYLOR GARNER

10:00AM	SINGING	
10:10AM	WELCOME	COURTNEY BARNETT &
		CANDICE SHELBRACK
10:15AM	PRAYER	VICKY CHAGOLLA
10:20AM	SONG	
10:25AM	SERMON: WHAT WOMEN WANT -	MARLYN MONTANO & TAYLOR GARNER
	RIGHTEOUSNES	S!
11:05AM	RESPONSE	ASHLEY CAMPBELL
11:10AM	SONG	
11:15AM	SERMONETTES: WOMEN WANT	
	TO BE HEALTHY!	ALEXYS HOLDER
	TO BE FREE!	DEBORAH DROBLAS
	TO HAVE GREAT FRIENDSHIPS!	JESSI BROWER
11:30AM	FELLOWSHIP BREAK	
11:40AM	LIVE FAMING FOR GOD	EMMA CAUSEY & ALEXIS LUNA
12:00PM	CLOSING REMARKS	BARB SHELBRACK

### SATURDAY, JANUARY 4TH, 2025 CAMPUS SESSION

LOCATION: ABRICOT BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER

2:00PM	SINGING
2:10PM	WELCOME
2:15PM	PRAYER
2:20PM	SONG
2:25PM	SERMON: RIGHTEOUS REVOLUTIONARIES
3:00PM	RESPONSE
3:10PM	SONG
3:15PM	SERMONETTES:
	RIGHTEOUS RESPONSIBILITY
	RIGHTEOUS NOT BY YOU
	RIGHTEOUS RELATIONSHIPS
	RIGHTEOUS REFUGE

MAURICE & AZIA SMITH LOUIS GARLAND & ALEYA HARRIS

MARVELL HOLDER CALEB FERREE & KASEY CHRISTIANSEN

ANDREW PAGAN & JISELLE GISH IVAN ELSENER & PATRICIA YADAO JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS THOMAS PHILLIPS & HANNAH PENTECOST JACKSON SAYLER & JESSI BROWER MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER

3:55PM

RIGHTEOUS RESOLVE CLOSING REMARKS

#### SINGLES SESSION

LOCATION: LAKESHORE BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA

2:00PM	SINGING
2:10PM	WELCOME
2:15PM	PRAYER
2:20PM	SONG
2:25PM	SERMON: PURSUIT OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
3:00PM	RESPONSE
3:10PM	SONG
3:15PM	SERMONETTES:
	LIFESTYLE OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
	FRUITS OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
	SUSTAINED BY RIGHTEOUSNESS
	SACRIFICES OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
3:55PM	CLOSING REMARKS

WILLY COREA & ARACELY LARA JUAN MENDOZA & JENNY TORRES

GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA LOUIS THOMPSON & KRYSTAL WILSON

CHASE HARNESS & EMILY LESICH TOBI OLADEJO & KATIE JYSTAD CANDICE SHELBRACK & ANTHONY MEHLBRECH CHRISTIAN ORTEGA & KHADASIA ALKAUL SIMEON PAWLETKI & NATALIE CASTANO

### SATURDAY, JANUARY 4TH, 2025 MARRIED'S SESSION

LOCATION: GALLERY BALLROOM ATTIRE: BUSINESS CASUAL MC: CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS

2:00PM	SINGING	
2:10PM	WELCOME	JAY & BARB SHELBRACK
2:15PM	PRAYER	LEONARD & TANGIE MOODY
2:20PM	SONG	
2:25PM	SERMON: CLOTHED IN RIGHTEOUSNESS	CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS
3:00PM	RESPONSE	PETER & LORI JORDAN
3:10PM	SONG	
3:15PM	SERMONETTES:	
	RIGHTEOUS HOSPITALITY	JARRETT & AMELIA KEITH
	RIGHTEOUS SUBMISSION	JOE & ASHLEY CAMPBELL
	RIGHTEOUS ROMANCE	FABIAN & VICKY CHAGOLLA
	RIGHTEOUS COMMUNICATION	CAM & LALA SOLOMON
3:55PM	CLOSING REMARKS	TERRY & CHRISTIANA PEPPERS

"BLESSED ARE THOSE WHO HUNGER AND THIRST FOR RIGHTEOUSNESS, FOR THEY WILL BE FILLED" MATTHEW 5:6

### SATURDAY, JANUARY 4TH, 2025 MARRIED'S SOCIAL

LOCATION: GALLERY BALLROOM ATTIRE: CONCERT CASUAL MC: CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS

7:00PM DESSERT BAR & FELLOWSHIP
8:00PM CONCERT: TRIBUTE TO LUTHER VANDROSS
9:30PM DANCING & DJ
10:30PM CLOSE

PETER & LORI JORDAN MILWAUKEE DJ VICTOR & MARLYN MONTANO

"SURELY THE RIGHTEOUS WILL NEVER BE SHAKEN; THEY WILL BE REMEMBERED FOREVER. THEY WILL HAVE NO FEAR OF BAD NEWS; THEIR HEARTS ARE STEADFAST, TRUSTING IN THE LORD." -PSALM 112:6-7

### SATURDAY, JANUARY 4TH, 2025 TEEN EVENT

LOCATION: TBA Attire: Casual MC: Johnny & Deborah Droblas

6:00PM SNACKS & GAME 7:00PM SERMON 7:30PM DGROUPS 8:00PM TESTIMONY ACTIVITY 8:30PM VIRAL ACTIVITY 9:00PM CLOSE OMAR RODRIGUEZ & BRENDA AVILA JOHNNY DROBLAS MEN/WOMEN THOMAS PHILLIPS OMAR RODRIGUEZ & BRENDA AVILA THOMAS PHILLIPS

# BUT SEEK FIRST HIS KINGDOM AND HIS IGHTEOUSNESS WINTER WORKSHOP 2025

### SUNDAY, JANUARY 5TH, 2025 CONGREGATIONAL SERVICE

LOCATION: GRAND BALLROOM ATTIRE: SUNDAY BEST MC: JAY & BARB SHELBRACK

9:30AM	PRESERVICE
10:00AM	SINGING
10:20AM	WELCOME
10:25AM	INTERNATIONAL PRAYER
10:40AM	ANNOUNCEMENTS
10:50AM	APPOINTMENTS
	FELLOWSHIP BREAK
11:20AM	SINGING
11:30AM	COMMUNION
11:40AM	SPECIAL SONG - SATISFIED IN YOU
11:45AM	CONTRIBUTION
11:55AM	SINGING
12:05PM	SERMON: RIGHTEOUS FOR GENERATIONS
12:45PM	RESPONSE
12:55PM	BAPTISMS
1:10PM	CLOSING REMARKS
1:15PM	CLOSING SONG

3:00-4:00PM FINANCIAL PRESENTATION

GERARDO & ALEXIS LUNA CHRIS & KERRI-SUE ADAMS MARVELL & ALEXYS HOLDER

BARB SHELBRACK

**CAM & LALA SOLOMON** 

JAY SHELBRACK IVAN ELSENER JOHNNY & DEBORAH DROBLAS DR. JOHN A. CAUSEY III MILWAUKEE-CHI CHOIR

AJ PENEDO